

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 14, 2015, 2:23 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 91131-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

No. 70649-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

**JEFFREY HALEY,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**JOHN F. PUGH,**

*Respondent.*

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Frank R. Siderius WSBA 7759  
**SIDERIUS LONERGAN & MARTIN, LLP**  
500 Union Street, Suite 847  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206/624-2800  
[franks@sidlon.com](mailto:franks@sidlon.com)

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ANSWER TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

    A. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not “Undermine  
    the Foundational Policy” of RCW Ch. 64.04. .... 5

    B. Heg v. Alldredge Controls the Outcome of this Case. .... 7

    C. Haley Failed to Provide Any Controverting Evidence... 9

    D. The Statutory Warranty Deed from Hume to Haley. . . . 11

    E. The Record as a Whole is Clear and Undisputed. .... 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Ashwell Twist Co. v. Burke</i> , 13 Wn.App. 641, 643, 536 P.2d 686 (1975) .....	9
<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 556, 886 P.2d 564 (1995). . . . .	6
<i>Consolidated Elec. Distrib., Inc. v. Northwest Homes of Chehalis</i> , 10 Wn.App. 287, 292, 518 P.2d 225 (1973).....	9
<i>Heg v. Alldredge</i> , 157 Wn.2d 154, 137 P.3d 9 (2006) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Island Air, Inc. v. LaBar</i> , 18 Wn.App. 129, 136, 566 P.2d 972 (1977).. .	10
<i>Maier v. Giske</i> , 154 Wn.App. 6, 15, 223 P.3d 1265 (2010). . . . .	5
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> , 62 Wn.App. 178, 180, 813 P.2d 180 (1991). . . . .	10
<i>Miller v. McCamish</i> , 78 Wn.2d 821, 829, 479 P.2d 919 (1971). . . . .	5, 6
<i>Netherlands Am. Mortgage Bank v. ERy. &amp; Lumber Co.</i> , 142 Wash. 204, 210, 252 Pac. 916 (1927). . . . .	9
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 567, 182 P.3d 967 (2008). . . . .	6
<i>Powers v. Hastings</i> , 93 Wn.2d 709, 721, 612 P.2d 371 (1980). . . . .	6
<i>Reed v. Streib</i> , 65 Wn.2d 700, 707, 399 P.2d 338 (1965). . . . .	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Treciak</i> , 117 Wn.App. 402, 409, 71 P.3d 703 (2003). . . . .	11

***Statutes***

RCW Ch. 64.03.030 . . . . . 11

RCW Ch. 64.04. . . . . 2, 5
